## **RESOLUTION NO.**

## RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CHULA VISTA ACCEPTING DONATIONS FROM THE LUCKY DUCK FOUNDATION AND THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA TO FURTHER SUPPORT THE CITY'S RESPONSE EFFORTS TO THE COVID-19 EMERGENCY

WHEREAS, City of Chula Vista Policy established a formal process for acceptance and documentation of donations made by individuals, community groups, and businesses to the City.

WHEREAS, the City must determine that acceptance of the donation would be in the best interest of the City and benefit to the community; and,

WHEREAS, the Lucky Duck Foundation wishes to donate to the City of Chula Vista a Sprung Structure for the purposes of providing temporary bridge shelter to homeless families and individuals; and,

WHEREAS, the donation shall be in the form of the City's allowed use of the Sprung Structure ("Donation"), but once said use ceases, the Sprung Structure will revert back to the Lucky Duck Foundation;

WHEREAS, the City of Chula Vista will be responsible for the costs associated with the reconstruction and necessary improvements of the Sprung Structure once located in Chula Vista;

WHEREAS, the City is responsible for the deconstruction costs once the tent is no longer useful;

WHEREAS, the State of California wishes to donate ten (10) Coleman Travel Trailers to the City for the purposes of providing shelter to homeless families; and,

WHEREAS, the City has determined that acceptance of the donations would be in the best interest of the City and benefit to the community.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY OF CHULA VISTA CITY COUNCIL AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. Accepts the Donation of the Sprung Structure from the Lucky Duck Foundation.
- 2. Accept the Donation of the Travel Trailers from the State of California.

Presented by

Approved as to form by

Gary Halbert City Manager Glen R. Googins City Attorney